Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 181217

Applicant: Brett Brenkwitz Agenda Date: May 3,2018
Owner: Bret and Carol Sisney Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 033-132-05 & 13 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 4660 Opal Cliff Drive

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing 4,000 square foot one story single family
dwelling and construct a replacement 6,700 square foot two story single family dwelling with
approximately 1,500 square foot attached ‘garage and swimming pocl. Project includes
combination of two parcels. Requires a Coastal Development Permit and Large Dwelling
Review for construction of a single family dwelling in excess of 5,000 square feet.

Location: Property located on the south side of Opal Cliff Drive approximately 500 feet west of
the intersection with Portola Drive (4660 Opal Cliff Drive).

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit, Large Dwelling Review
Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: John Leopold)

Staff Recomm‘endation:

* Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act,

e Approval of Application 181217, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Setting and Description

The project is located on the south side of Opal Cliff Drive mid-block between the intersections
with Portola Drive and Court Drive. The area is primarily characterized by two story single
family residential development on parcels in excess of the minimum 5,000 square feet required
by the R-1-5 zoning. Architectural styles in the vicinity consist of contemporary, Mediterranean
and craftsman.

The subject properties are developed with an existing 4,000 square foot single family dwelling
with detached garage and a non-habitable accessory structure, the “casita”. The existing home
encroaches over the adjoining parcel boundaries of four separate legal parcels. A number of
shoreline protection structures consisting of seawalls and sea cave plugs have been authorized
over the life of the existing home. Modifications to the existing shoreline protection structures
are not proposed. '

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department-
701 QOcean Street, 4t Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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This proposal intends to demolish the existing home and combine two of the four parcels
resulting in an approximately 35,000 gross square foot parcel (the proposed project site)
sandwiched between vacant parcels to the east and west. Currently, there is no plan for
development of the vacant parcels located to the east and west of the project site.

The project includes the construction of a new approximately 6,700 square foot two story single
family dwelling with approximately 1,500 square feet of garage area and construction of a six
foot high privacy wall located ten feet within the required twenty foot front yard setback. The
project intends to retain the existing “casita” located in the rear yard and install a comprehensive
landscape plan for ihe projeci siie, which includes a new 42 inch high open rail safety fence in
the rear yard abutting the coastal bluff,

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The propesed development is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal Program,
in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and integrated
with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area contain single
family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is
consistent with the existing range of styles.

Geotechnical and geologic reports have been reviewed and accepted by County staff (Exhibit G).
As proposed, all development will comply with the established geologic setback from the edge
of the coastal bluff to ensure 100-year stability of the project.

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road however, the proposed
project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.
Existing beach access exists approximately 780 feet west of the project site (Private’s Beach) and
the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal
Program.

Large Dwelling Review

SCCC 13.10.325 states that residential structures exceeding 5,000 square feet of floor area or
larger shall require a level 5 approval subject to design review. As proposed, the project would
result in an approximately 6,700 square foot two story dwelling with attached 1,500 square feet
of non-habitable garage space, which requires a Large Dwelling Review.

The proposed development includes the combination of two adjoining parcels resulting in a-
single parcel of approximately 24,400 net square feet. The project would be sufficiently screened
from public view due to existing and proposed vegetation, and the home is sufficiently set back
form the edge of the coastal biuff to preserve public views to the greatest extent feasible. Color
and materials will be natural in appearance and complimentary to the site. As proposed, the
project would comply with all site standards for the zone district as indicated in the chart below.
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Site and Structural Dimensions (R-1-5 Zone District)

Setbacks Lot FAR | Height
Front East Side | West Side | Rear Coverage
Required 20 feet 5 feet 8 feet Geologic | 40% 50% 28 feet
. setback -
Proposed 20 feet 13 feet 8 feet Geologic | 25% 34% 28 feet
I i setback '

Design Review

The proposed single family dwelling complies with the requirements of the County Design
Review Ordinance, in that the proposed project . will incorporate site and architectural design
features such as increased setbacks for second story elements, varied wall planes and natural
appearing colors to reduce the visual impact of the proposed development on surrounding land
uses and the existing natural landscape. As proposed, the project would be consistent with the
range of architectural styles in the vicinity of the project.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a
complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 181217, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Nathan MacBeth
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor .
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3118
E-mail: nathan.macbeth@santacruzcounty.us
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Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings
Conditions

Project plans
Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps

Parcel information
Geoiechnical and Geologic report review letiers
Comments & Correspondence
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 181217
Assessor Parcel Number: 033-132-05 & 13
Project Location: 4660 Opal Cliff Drive

Project Description: Demolish an existing single family dwelling and construct a
replacement single family dwelling,

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Brett Brenkwitz
Contact Phone Number: (831) 662-8800

A, The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285). '

B.
C.
D.

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construct a new single family dwelling in an area designated for residential uses

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Nathan MacBeth, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP
Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-5 (Single Family Residential - 5,000
square foot minimum), a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed single family
dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with
the site's R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) General Plan designation.

2. That the proiect does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of architectural style. The site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban
density and the proposed colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site. The
development site is situated on a bluff top and will be visible from nearby public viewshed
(Private’s Beach) however, the project site is landscaped with large trees which exceed the
height of the proposed home and provide adequate screening to ensure the project would not
result in a significant impact to public views.

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and
Chapter 7.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in
the County Local Coastal Program and public beach access is available at Private’s Beach,
approximately 780 feet to the west of the project site.

5. That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP.

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses
(including Large Dwellings such as proposed here) are allowed uses in the R-1-5 zone district, as
well as in the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels
in the area contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the
design submitted is consistent with the pattern of development within the surrounding
neighborhood.

6. If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the

shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms
to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

EXHIBIT B
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This finding can be made, in that the project site is located between the shoreline and the first
public road however, the proposed development will not interfere with the existing public access
to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. The closest public access is located
approximately 780 feet to the west of the project site (Private’s Beach), Further, the project site
is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program.

Large Dwelling Review Findings

I. The proposcd structure is compatible with its surroundings given the neighborhood,
locational and environmental context and its design is consistent with the large dwelling
design guidelines in County Code section 13.10.325(D); or

This finding can be made, in that the proposed development will be properly proportioned to the
property even though the new home is will be approximately 2,000 square feet larger than the
existing home. Such an increase will not result in an adverse impact to the existing context of the
neighborhood because of the large parcel size. The proposed structure will be in greater
conformance with the site standards for the zone district than the existing house and eliminates
existing encroachments.

As proposed, the project will result in 25 percent lot coverage where 40 percent is allowed; and
result in 34 percent floor area ratio where 50 percent is allowed. The use of earth tone finish
colors, comprehensive landscape for the project site together with the mature trees results in a
project that is consistent with the design guidelines in SCCC 13.10.325(D).

2. The proposed structure, due to site conditions, or mitigation measures approved as part of
this application, will be adequately screened from public view and will not adversely
impact public viewsheds, neighboring property privacy or solar access, and its design is
consistent with the large dwelling design guidelines set forth in County Code section
13.10.325(D).

This finding can be made, in that the proposed home is situated on a coastal bluff and though
visible from the nearby Private’s Beach, is not visible from other vantage points due to the height
of the coastal bluff.

The project complies with all site standards for the zone district including setbacks, height, lot
coverage, and floor area ratio. The project incorporates an increased setback of 13 feet at the east
side and though the project will be constructed at the required eight foot side yard setback at the
west side (measured to the side of the garage) all second story elements will be setback
approximately .20 feet from the side yard. Further, the project will comply with the minimum 20
foot front yard setback (measured to the garage) though the majority of the home and living area
will be setback approximately 80 feet from the front property line. As noted above, there are
vacant parcels to the east and west of the project site resulting in an even greater setback to the
nearest residential development to the east and west.

EXHIBIT B
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Development Permit Findings

I. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy
and resources. A Geotechnical Report prepared by Haro Kasunich and Associates, updated
August 31, 2018 and Geology Report prepared by Easton Geology, updated August 29, 2018
were reviewed and accepted by county staff under application REV181117. Upon completion of
the project, final letters from the project geotechnical engineer and engineering geologist are
required to ensure the project has been constructed in compliance with all recommendations
provided in the geotechnical and geologic reports. '

2, That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single family dwelling and the
conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent
County ordinances, including SCCC 13.10.325 (Large dwelling permit requirements and design
guidelines), and the purpose of the R-1-5 (Single Family Residential - 5,000 square foot
minimum) zone district as the primary use of the property will be one single family dwelling that
meets all current site standards for the zone district.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) land use
designation in the County General Plan,

The proposed single family dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air,
and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and
development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and
Development Standards Ordinance), in that the single family dwelling will not adversely shade
adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacks for the zone district.

The proposed single family dwelling will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the
character of the neighborhood as specified in ‘General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single family dwelling
will comply with the site standards for the R-1-5 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage,
floor area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a
design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.

EXHIBIT B
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A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family dwelling is to be constructed on an
existing developed lot which is currently served by utilities. The level of traffic generated by the
proposed project is not anticipated to exceed existing traffic levels of 1 peak trip per day (1 peak
trip per dwelling unit). Consequently, the project will not adversely impact existing roads or
intersections in the surrounding area or overload existing utilities.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed single family dwelling i is consistent
with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed project will be of an appropriate scale and type of
design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not reduce
or visually impact available open space in the surrounding arca. The proposed project will
incorporate site and architectural design features such as increased setbacks for second story
elements, varied wall planes and natural appearing colors to reduce the visual impact of the
proposed development on surrounding land uses and the existing natural landscape. As proposed,

the project would be consistent with the range of architectural styles in the vicinity.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D:

L

I1.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans (25 sheet), prepared by Franks & Brenkwitz LLP, revised 10/3/18.

This permit authorizes the demolition of an existing single family dwelling and-
associated garage and construction of a single family dwelling as indicated on the

approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on any

existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,

without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall;

A,

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit-that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall inciude the following additional
information:

L. A copy of the text 6f these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full size sheets of the architectural plan set.

P One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review

EXHIBIT C
10
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and approval.
3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.
4. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements.

Record an Affidavit to Retain APNs 033-132-05 and 033-132-13 as a single
parcel.

Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 5 drainage fees to the County Department
of Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the
net increase in impervious area.

Meet all requirements of the Soquel Creek Water District. Proof of water service
availability is required prior to application for a Building Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Sahta Cruz County Santtation District. Proof of
sanitary sewer service availability is required prior to application for a Building
Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning
Department.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project
Geotechnical Engineer. '

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. Currently, fees are based on net
new square footage of the replacement dwelling.

Provide required off-street parking for 5 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to maintain a non-habitable
accessory structure (Casita). You may not alter the wording of this declaration.
Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the Planning Department,

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

-EXHIBIT C
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Iv.

A

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

Record a Statement of Acknowledgment regarding issuance of a Development
Permit in an area subject to Geologic Hazards.

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeclogical
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40,040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder™), is required .to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder. '

A

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY secks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure

‘to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval

Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

EXHIBIT C
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L. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2, COUNTY detfends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Jocelyn Drake
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
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OoMa CUT OFF (D

HE CONTRATICN SHALL FROOF ROLL BUBCRADE EUNFAGE T) SHETX FIN LNSTABLE ASSuR
MO NI THE PRMEGT CECTECHICAL KHOPEIR: FII AMY UNAATIACTOR'T CONOVIME.
2 P

VIR LNITS SHALL BE MYERLOGHMG PERMCABLE FAVER TYO OR APFROVED EQUAL.

2 DRAN FIOC AGCREIAE SHALL EC (PEM~GRADED. WASHED), AMD KEFT T FRLDWD
RTATRE:
A

PROPCSED
GARAGE

A/ DN ROOK — GALWAME DLASS 1 TIPE A FEIMEARLE £905 M1,
B 347 DAAN FOCK ~ CALTANG CLATY § TYRE B PERMEAILE SPEC 861,
B, ¥7/0 DRAN ROOK CRADARCH SHALL WEET ASTH MO 4 OR APPRINED FOIML.
4 LU A /e DR ROCK MITEOATEY AN AND COMPACTED AS CHC 4 80 LBT T
o FOLLIR BOMFACTSNEL AT LEAET 4 PASIES; ML PASACG SAALL BE WH
VETVATON, THAL PASSES DLUL BE WIHOUT VRO,

B 3/t DRAM ROCK, WIITEN, ECREED, COWPATT AN LEVEL DVER 3/4" DAAM AOTK.

9. POLLW NAHUFAGTURIR AEDULATHN HEGDUMENTATIONS FUR PAVEN BEFTALATIOL

(T DRIVEWAY PERVIOUS PAVER SECTION
By

SCALE:

3wt

3N\ PAVER SUBDRAIN
SCALE: (] NSy

SCALE: 3/

PAVERS AT GARAGE OR BUILDING

SCALE: e b

5y WALKWAY & PATIO PERVIOUS PAVER DETAIL

m-w CUT-OFF_CURB DETAIL
SCALE:  3Aef-0

SCALE: 3/47=1-0

DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION
P A 70 _STORM DRAIN
ey

SCALE: MLS

V8 DRAIN INLET DETAIL

SCME 34wt 0"

TYPICAL CATCH BASIN

SCALE:

M.IE
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O D WIHOUT THE DOETNT OF THE EXOMEER. THE FROFIR FLECTROMC TUNESFER OF
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COMSLLTG CIVIL ENGINEERS
AND LAND SURNEYORS

20



iy e

FIRE_HYDRANT VICINITY M/

ECALE: 1°=50'

SRQVEL CRELK WATER DISTRICT —WATER SYSTEM

SDOUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT FYORAULIC MODELINE RESULTS:
STATIC PRESSURE (PS): B3

FLOW © 20 F= > 722 oPu
IMPERVIOUS & PERVIOUS AREA CALCUIATIONS

AREA PRE-DEVELOPMENT ___FOST-DEVELOPWENT  DELTA
PERVIOUS 63T & R303 3F (=) o2z 5
SEWI-PERVIOUS o 000 BF {+) 9,080 5
MAERYIOUS 10,608 SF 7858 SF (-) som 5
TOTAL 8,005 S w023 5

STORMWATER MITIGATION COMPLIANCE:

THE TOTAL POST-DEVELCPMENT RSERVIOUS AREA IS (1549, DB0)+8,035m10,352 SF AND
CLASSIFIES A3 A PER COUNTY OF EANTA CRUZ DESISH CRITFRIA. THE SITE
DRAMS. DHECTLY TO OCLAN, SO THERE ARE HD DOPNSTREAM STORMORAIM
RESTRICTIONS. HASED ON CONVERSATIONS WIDH THE DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT OF THE GOUNTY
OF SANTA CruUz, DETENTICH & RC.ENTION OF ONSITE RUNDFF IS NOT REQURED FOR
PROJECTS ‘THAT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO THE OCEAM.

DRAMAGE DESCRIFTION;

BAME DOWN DRAM AS DMA 1. DMA 3 DRAINS 10 THE STORMWATER 5YSTEN M THE STRELT.

BERKFILTER TREATMENT CA|CULATION

Treaimant BMP Sizing: Flow Besed Treatment (Wechanioal)

DMA CALCULATIONS

DaA %

TCTAL AREA PRE-DEVELOPMENT POST-DEVELOPMENT
PERVIOUS. T4 SF LACLE
SEMI-PERVIOUS o5 o0
AMPERVIOUS 272 &F 305 5F

TOTAL .38 F T.300 SF

DMA 2

TOTAL AREA PRE-DEVELOFMENT FPOST-DEVELOPMENT
PERVIOUS 8707 5F 435 &7
SEM-PENVIOUS -] 7200 SF

TOTAL INPERWOLS: 8,25 55 7,355 5F

TOTAL 14,963 5F 14908 =

DMA 3

TGTAL AREA PRE-DEVHL GPUENT POST-DEVELOPMENT
PERWICAS 1,308 £F 2802 SF

M -PERVIOUS o B57 5F

TOTAL INPERVIOUS 2143 F Lk 2

TOTAL Jeds = 3B45 5F

(=) uss 5
() 903 &F
[+) 33 &7

e s
(+) 7.200 5F
() 020 5%

DELTA

[ RELE-3
(+) o7 &
() 2142 57

© 1 MONTEREY

BAY

zoszT
BAY

LEGEND
PEnvOUS

SEMI-PERMDUS

WPERVIOUS)

BOWMAN & WILLIAMS
CONEULTING CIVI. ENGINEERS
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BOWMAN & WILLIAMS
AND LAMD SURVEYORS

CONTROL PLAN

SEENEY FROPERTY ~ 8T 12 & LOT 13
4840 CPAL CLFF Dl
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B CATCH BASME DAL e PWCSIED DY A LT BATCEN OF AL FOUR SOES. U GRAVEL FRLED SARDWASS CX

B ON AL FEEH GRADED SLOPES, UN- AN DFF—4TE, EXPUTAD DURMG CONETRUCTION ACTIVIEEN, IF NOT

1L DUWMI CORSTRUCTION, B0 TURML WATER Gl BE PORMITTED TO ENTER THE CHAMMFL OR STORN DirkN
PREERT 3UCH DESCHAREE.
2 ﬁﬁ%négiﬁzqhsaﬂlﬁb!
) STRAW WATTLES SRt RS RS SRR TR o T R e
fga. SCALE:  NTS SITE_HOUSFKFFPING REQUIREMENTS
CACTRICTIN_UATERALS.
LS Egggﬂ-‘l’g!!ﬂi!ﬂg‘.iig!‘aﬁ
ARGRESATE, FLY-ASH, GTUCCD, HVCPATPD LR, ETT) GHAL I COWRID A4 BERED.
1 AL DHOMRA S (AL DE NTOWID |4 SNERTOHT SONTARERS APFROPIATE SEDCMDMRY CONTABMENT TO
FHEVENT MY SPLLGE 08 LEARAS) 08 B A STINE SED (TR EVeamtn
¥ RS 0 B Y 2GR T B Bl e St I Bl B eraons
Froperty g witncy fo pravent rnalt fum cobutin {LE POLER, FEUIPUEKT FAC3, CABMETS, CXPMICTINY, INSULATIR, MO, ETCS
l#..l..aé?..w._ui. o Ty o e 4 FEST WiMO4DIT PRACTICES To PREVENT THE DFF-IIT TIANG OF LOGE COBTRCTON AMD LARSCIPT
7 SUT R SHAL BE FIACED (W SLOFE DONTOINS 7O MAMZE PONESNE EFFXIERTY. uﬂ-sﬂ&-ﬂi;lﬁi MATERALS GHALL I AVLENENED.
i MG TR LS T Sy S YN A REUME SEMENT Mt 4. Sarvs ok T oo rmen, WL U
X RENOVT SERENT SHAL 8 DEPOSTED 10 AN MEA e . DIPOSML OF AN RYEE O WASH TATERS D MATEMALS ON IPERMOUS ON PEMOUS SITE SURACTS R WTD
SRR o oE o Ot 55 Sy ST L T PRI R | SRALL” G F SR
. i!ﬁ!ﬁiﬁiﬂnﬂss_ﬁwwﬂ!ﬂlﬁﬁﬁﬂgrgﬂsgiﬁ
PR A BLET, STRAST € THVIAY, STRCAL RPAAN AR O STET CRAMAEE FAGRITY.
) SILT FENCE {7\ STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION . AT s o, K Y o L a0 4 8 D 3
\ear/ SCALE:  NTS \eit/ SCALE  NTS i
[ 9 OOVER: WASTE DISPOSAL CONTABERS: AT THE END OF EVERT BUBNESS DAT AND DURING A RAB EYENT,
% DOCHARGEE FROM WASTE DRIPUSAL OCHTAMERT T THE TTOWM WATER DRABMAGE SVSTEM DR REDTIVD SATER
AL B PEVONED,
. JIUCTED AT WHIENAL AL B COTABET: M40 DECURILY FROTECTID FRrk e AV A AT AL, IES
Th  PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ACGRYEX KAZANWAES AMD NON-HAZANDOUS EPALS SHALL BE MPLEMFHTT.
o iﬂ!!gi%‘,;g';‘.ﬂ‘;ﬂ!si
SIAL X CLEAED UP RATCATILY 400 DEXPCIS IF PROPOIL 0
13, PONCRETE VIKRICUT ANCAS AMD OTHER WOUOUT AREAS THAT MAT GONTAN ADOTIOMAL POLLUTANTS SHML BE
CNTAMED 30 THERE 15 N0 DRCHANGE INTO THE UNDERLYMO S0L AND ONTD THE EPWROUNDING ARDIZ.
VEHOT SO0 o MAPTINACE.
" MEARPER AL 5E TAKEN TU PREGENT b, ORCASE, OR FUEL 70 LEAX I TO THE GRROUND, ST DRAME OR
£

13 AL ECURVENT OR WHICLER, WACH ARE 70 W FIKLED, MANTANED AND STURD OREITE BILAL BE I A
DESGUTED ARTA FITETD T APPAPRIARE WP,

W CONTAM FERELIDOES AHD OTHER LAVOSCAPE IATERALS THEN THEY A MOT ACTRELY BENG LSED.

DS T APPLCATON OF ANY DROCNLF LAUMDSRAPE WATERAL WIFM 2 DAYS BEFORE A FORICARTED RAN
EVENT ON DUFING PERIDOR OF PREGPITATION.
. ;«iiﬁﬁiﬂ!és‘sﬂg!uasailﬁi

. STAK CWONLE LANDSCARE WATERUL ON PALLETS: 100 COVERNG O STURG TUCH MATERIALS WHON ACT BEC

PUREHO BSPECTING IENAFY AMD: RCOMD BUF'S THAT NEED MAMTEMANCE T CPERATE EFTECTRELT, TAAT
HNWE FALED, DR THAT COIRD FAL T0 OPERATE AF IATENDED,

SUALL WL T AUT(NAL E%3 AT MECTXXARY T0 MINMOE COWSWCTEN HITE MBI GHID

THE DATA GET FORIH D4 THE SHEET |3 ME PROPINTY OF RIS & WLUASS COMATHY
R ICED WTHOUT THE CONTINT O THE EMOREER. THE FRCPIR ELECTRONG TUWETTR DF

BOWMAN & WILLIAMS |EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENT
CONSULTNG CIVIL ENGINEERS CONTROL PLAN DETALS
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LEGAL BESCAFTION

Foal preperly In i ukcoreorsled area of ihe Counly of Senld Gz, Stale of
Collformin, demyribwt o8 Molteet:

FARDEL DNz

BEHG A POYTION OF THE MANGHG ARRUYD OFL, ROOEQ AND BERG ALL OF LOT 13 D
A PART OF LOTS 14, 12, AND 1, BLOCK A, OF OPAL CLFFS RECORDED M VOLUME 25
AT PADE 12 DF UFS SAHTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS. AND UIORE FARTICULARLY
BOUNDID AND DESCRIED A% FOLLOWS, TD WIT:

”
DECFELS OF 32° WEST THROUGH AN ANCLE OF 1B DECRPES 34' HAVING A RAILE OF
75000 FEEL. & DIFTANCE OF 12007 FEET 10 THE PLME OF DEGHNING.

PARCEL THO:

BATE HOREOP EXIXATICH TD: EDYERAKE M ADOITION 10 TME PRIRTID

T
ExceRTong LSDNE B BAD POUCY PO WOLUO BE 55 FOLLOWS:

-ilxll-u[.i.ie-.-!ﬂ.w'_'E‘I;vﬂa_l.-_;‘!_
nl e o pIooble
Tha R of Budglzmemlal leves, B orsewmer puwmynt W Chusler 38 comeman:

i Saclkom 73 o7 Ihr Collornin ersnem g Toeanoh Grde -

Eovenmnta, costilions. pasirielions ord sosarmmls in 18g Booumenl recerded doruory
91, 1037 4 BOOK ST0. PACE 480 of Difcled Recoen, bul selaling pmy covmnonl,
E0AA o, e realriclion éknling o prylmance, BTHolm o diecriminition besed o

Calitomio Cowemrvmnl Corte § 12035, Lowtid reciriclicas undee stalr ang Aol (o
on Uhn g of DCrLAENIL i MR hamilng o houseg for okl parRCe) O Al bo
conslrues’ s npFUELGH bomn on femdiat slakun

Documeni(s) deplaring. mosficollms tharsc! recorded Aprll 30, 137 or HOOK
I T

St drsd L sanues on g bl e of S50 recendnd uoeih
25, 7008 o WETAmIENT 4O, 12733 0F OFFICIAL RECCRDS,
Dotac: Fesucry 19, 3008

Trector: THOUAS %, ATH, A3 TRUSTEE OF THE ENYTH D20 Lrawg st
Trowlme XD AEFUBLIE TTLE GOUPANT, A CALFORWA CORRCRATION
Benflalory TE ST FOALY LT LABUTY CO

otk

511 1 cuts o6 1wt 8 16 b wimboolrd W Ihe polog o porkies comtatnplated by
Ihis. ropar] fcomordirmahit, ww w1 neouire ol of [ha foflowing prios 1e INk fecordalien
o omy homimania 0 1M lmmmem of my porcy of Hika mpromC:

L Dnigndl ral end oo of v,

& Poio tteni winlumml sigaud 1y o) presan, banaTeirten 1L

Facit 1) 134 Fhaneizonue slgned by of porsant benpiioren,

& T the porofl g HalWT or tim recunnl or racemmeywnce 8 10 be shpued
by @ mwrdeer, e wll oD ricnve o Nl eopy of Lhe lon wendah aqresmant
rrvcoled by of presmt

s

& W oy of Um bamefick hisreal n brosenlly hold Dy Tblem: wmeer @ luat
mmaranl, =4 =N e g ewl Reahon purmio |9 Sl 1AI00LS of Lhe
Caltoreip Frobaie Code in o lom sallifsctory 1o W Comoany

Wl (gt cloine o W o wale, whatnse 5r 8ol shown ky e pubils racerdn
{APaxia’ APri (3=132~06)

ey doirs Ibal oy portion of Ihe kond & baipie e prfiary High wolse sk hrs
M m beusle price 1o iy crfiflael o Suliem chumpen. b 870 Iocalion ol dhm
shoruer be Fhrhork,

ey rignls, battshe, o wosenenis fn fvor cf D pupts, =gt wivl o oy ceimed
1% Il et mng portion of ok ke orM0 by WIINT, inteding o patic A of
tocs 1a lhe walar,

Ay gk, 1038 g st 1 I e o0 doempny IFGNOE BF suberped

Wil 1o the Eomoncs ol oy palley of NIE Risonoe, Be Compony = reque

Wik rarpact 1o 188 Vst refermes 1o T the selior
2 & ceiilcolion puruenl 16 Sactior 11005 of e CaMloria Prakols. Godr n o
form unlslatloey In Irm Bampmy,

 Coslin of {hoas ercerpin kmm £y e/ (bl doememenly ondl amarsimanls
Murcto which draignale Tho inmivs ond CONHF wiom the wusles (he pomer |8 a2t
. Une peneing b7 iocilen

£ [N gemenla wiih e Compeny may brsoss Rgsing s oniee of e
ataninl 1ot harsin on olnas 2 stelon WO 14 Comeiey oy s

JECHMCAL INFORMATION
BLOCK A ECRUATEN

* ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MUMBER(S} 0X3-132-04, 05 & -05 EU'I!.I"

e e U — * ADDRESS OF PROECTT: 4080 CPAL CLIFF DAVE. SANTA CAUZ CONTEUR? ungar)
* CROSS AREA OF LOT: 55,638 SO-FT [AREA AJGVE MEAN HigH CONTORS (MmOR)
LINE (FLEV = 200 MOVD2S) DURMG JULY, 2015 SURVEY, —X——K——X—— N ME

* ZONNG DISTRIOT: A-1-5 (FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY GrS)

= — s ORI U
* FIMA FLOGD ZONE: KONE LTRSS — WM HOH TOE LN AtY, 2018
LOT 8 \ = S -
T DH————  CVIMHEAD UTLATY LELS)
D 3/ RO PVE, OPEN hd —50——SD——SD——5D—  STOR DAAM (M
1Y BEARS 3 4178 1, 0o’ / —EE——Si— S5 55—  AMITART SEVER LAC

- LT
» FOUND LCHIMENT 42 HOTED
Y + 2] WORCATES RECORD DATA WAR 48-3
K APH: 033-132-07 / 1oy MUGATES RECORD: DATH 201 2~ 0050332
4740 CPAL CLIFF DRIE +, o o JTWT UTUITY PoLe
. ; ~. e mcninae
WY NEDGTNW - FOT ELRATON
S S e c mrewem
(S 440200" £ 104" 317.20° a T VAN
\ , e ——
LY B, 2H& AEY = Z0F Dibvp-20)
SOMTOUR LM OF 208 LES PART

© (E A ey
" ’ 0] —_ “!

CGRAY, SUSAM W, P

o Jp—
o :.,Eﬁiaﬂaﬁrﬁ/lv\ 5
Bt
s e ]
i TR

.J :
E bR %

TOP_DF BLUFF A0 SCURDy
3 S90MI CH ELRENEON
D OMENTIONS. PRCVICES

496K TOP LNE (L) S Lo

e T T T T T YW - 1 .| Y SN Wl oo N & 75 BAY = nii.. i
s o mETON i gt A AL
ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON SANTA CRUZ COUNTT BENCHWARK ,8, # FACE SHUTCAE
DESCRIBED A4S "PUNCH TDP &F VALVE CHAMEER QW YELLOW FH, 28 [} _, 1 AMEILATORY BY NATURE
WEST FROM CENTERLINE OF PROSPECT AVE AND 26° NOWTH FROM ] .
CENTERLINE OF GARMET ST.% des 1

son T pis! 1 B

ELEVATION = 78,387 (NEVD 25-ADASSTED) _——— A Pa it =
ADD 2.746' TO CONVERT TO NAVD BR DATLM Y f__ L (S 4472 E el

MEAM HIGH WATER DETERMINATION MOTE
A LINEAR NTERPOLATION WAS PERFORMED To

OPAL HILSE 11C
LoT 15 SER 2014-0015m6

1123-01-133, PAkCEL 2

!

t

DETERMINE THE WEAN HIGH WATER (UMW) ELEVATION APH; 053-132-i

OF THE SITE,  THE LINEAR INTERPOLATION BETWEEN n AN O33-132-D4, X1, & —08
THE STATIONS AND THE MHW ELEVATION THAT WERE 4540 OPAL CUFF DRWVE

DETERMINED ARZ AS FOLOWS: , 230,00 4m1345'04" LaB0L00)! —am B

m.ﬁz_ﬁﬁ MWHW n—.n<’>.—! m

= 508 FT
MONTEREY MY ELEVATICH = 478 FT 1 )
ELEVATION DFEREWCE = 030 FT 1 BOWMAN & WILLIAMS
ia_mm.oz PT. REYES & STATIDN - - __ CONSULTING CTVL ERGMEZRS

DISTANCE BETWEEY STATICN MONTEREY AND DPAL
CUFF DRIVE » 2114 MILES

CPAL CLIFF DRIVE MW ELEVATIDN;
478 FT 4 DOE FT = 4.84 FT {(HAVD BB} ]
= Z03 FT (NCVD 20) ]

25



m.\-!sﬂv.v« PO.Ban 37
/wf.l‘\ 1 2 50

SISNEY RESIDENCE
OPAL CLIFF DRIVE
033-132-05,13

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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LOT COVERAGE AREAS
EXISTING VS. PROPOSED

S.F. PROPOSED CONDITIONS (POST- PROJECT)

g|a 1 |8.F.EXISTING CONDITIONS (PRE- PROJECT)
%

ROOM / AREA

MAIN HOUSE- HEATED 3,784
ATTACHED GARAGE Té
DETACHED GARAGE 866
REC. ROOM 528 0
CASITA 177 177
COVERED BREEZEWAY 570 0
COVERED PORCHES 108 466
SUBTOTAL 6789 | 6009

< %
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§ % ] £
L )
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ﬁ -
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1 ] !
1 1 I n i
“ L | 1 “
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n at 1§ 1
1 1 1 1 1
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!
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.
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W
A
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T
1
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i
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N
i

RES. HEATED AREA: 3,952 SF

REC. ROOM HEATED AREA- 528 SF
RES. NON HEATED AREA (ATTACH. GARAGE): 654 SF
DETACHED GARAGE AREA: 800 SF

A CASITA UNHEATED AREA: 177 SF

COVERED BREEZEWAY ARFA: 570 SF

%

)
MY

ezt

P S s 0
@i

SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05,-13

EXISTING FLLOOR PLAN

2 |NTS| LOT COVERAGE AREAS

[18"1'] EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
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et

HEATED: 3,784 SF

DINING ROOM

PTG HDEE JARD

L]
funch

& / UNHEATED: 1,582 8F |
E

LN DR

j\jl

2481 SOV
roRH

B

e T

SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05, -13

POOL 12X 75

A WTTT COVER

PROPOSED
LOWER FLOOR FLAN

REVISION:

P UEST

DATE: 627-1%

1 [up¥] LOWER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 16™=1"0"

SHEETND.

A-4

UF 25 SHERTS
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3-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER

CLAD WOOD WINDOWS W/
CIOLOR BOARD

X

\¥/

.0 T, At CR AT
i)

SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05,-13

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

1_jw=ry] NORTH ELEVATION
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SEEL-[FOR E.m—uwszs .
SEAT WALLS

N.M__mﬂmg.ﬁzU—vsz

£
\¥/

10 I ApaLCA RS
L) ek

SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05,-13

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

1 |U4<19] EAST FLEVATION

31



é
:
:
g
g
&
2
SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05,-13

i

E z

E

\u\w.c\u.ﬂ m
-

: = _ m

= ._ m

! o

POOL AREA- SEE STTE PLAN - CONTAINER PLANTS / VINES FOLDING DOOR. SYSTEM WITH ARCHED OPENING WITH . m

AS SHOWN 4 NON- MIRRORED GAZING DECK ABOVE

32

1 [1#=14f SOUTH ELEVATION or 1




B0 T .y, G

'WITH CLAY TOPS WITH -
SPARK ARRESTORS

5
:
&
SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05, -13

HOWN). ’ INSET WINDOW WITH 1 | - DARR GREEN.SEE COLOR
CHAMFERED SIDES & . | : n &8 3 BOARD

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

o - - r !J
3 : " ETAINED WOOD BEAMS. OOLOR: SEE A ASSHOWN
SEE SITE PLAN A-2 6 X6 RAFTER TAILS COLOR BOARD

33

1_[w-1¥] WEST ELEVATION




> &
s Yl

.t.|||Lﬂ..nu-.\ﬁ§l |||||||| -

| L___1gre

| 3

] vfl/ :::::::::
1 ﬂ b £2)
=
" g
| b K
I XEGE d...
| -4 5 | T
I M " )i
La h ! fh

| !

I

I | 1

| | I it

_ 1B } _ﬁ“ i _“ “m "_

||||||||||||||| - (I}

A a1 Wi I
_.m PLYWOOD - i T mn_____nﬁ It “, -
= fufe v uudu L fud

DIWNEIOUT OVERFEAD THNLLE =

SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05,-13

X 6133

. H
3 = H
H
"NAT. GRADE)
S BT
BOHENEIT=27.54' »
‘ %
HOTE: T MOOFWILL ALSO ¥CLOD NOTE: LOWER SUNFLOOR 8 89,55, TOF MLATM A7
FOLAR PANPL B (0¥ RGN LOGATURN FPERMDET ROGP = 5.0, TOP OF RODR BLEWOMD b
AND ATRANCPRGENT PR SOLARIMSTALLATION  AR(YVE |IPPEXMOST ROGE TOP PLATIN 8104 @ o
EOMTIRE A MARINTICSOL AX GALE A FERIMET, %
AR TOTUTALL PARILE ONLEAST HOTT: THE R0OF PLY 00D ALEVATION WILL B 1ES
B PARTS OF ROOF PR STREET WILL TRAN 28 BROV TR SXISTING GRADE, TYP

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
SHOWING MAX. HEIGHT

1 juie=I] ROOF PLAN

34



137 §* ABY. FLOOR PLY,
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PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION

1 {3#'=1] BULLDING SECTION
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SITE, DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. THE FACES OF CUT & FILL SLOFES SHAEL BE PREPARED & MAINTAINED .wG
CONTROL AGAINST EROSION. THE PROTECTION POR THE SLOPES SHALL B
INSTALLED AS SOON ASPRACTICAL. NO égﬂgéa_ms
BEFORE APRIL 15 UNLESS A WINTER GRADING PERMIT I3 OBTAINED.
Néaaagﬁozumgga A SLOPE OF 127/FT AWAY
FROM THE FOUNDATION FOR A DISTANCE OF 5' -0 MIN.

3, gﬂlgawgﬂgaﬁgg

FERFORMANCE OF THE PROJECT. RUNOFF MIIST NOT BE ALLOWED TO SHEET FLOW

QVER GRADED SLOFES. BERMS QR LINED V- DITCHES SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED

AT THE TOP OF SLOPES TO DIVERT WATER TOWARD SUITABLE COLLECTION

FACILITIHS.

Aég Sb—.mwmbwogbn.m_ré éggég
WAY A

Eﬁm’ﬂz._.mnausz Eﬂmmﬁwﬂuoz. TEMP.GRASS SEED MIX OF 1/3 BLANCO BROME
& 23 ROSE CLOVER , WITH 2" STRAW MULCH. PERMANENT: $ITE TO BE REPLANTED
WITH CALIFORNIA Eaksgﬁggé SHRUBS & GROUND COVERS.

CENTRAL FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:
1. MIN. 4" EE@HEZ@G VISIBLE FROM STREET, ON CONTRASTING

. ROOF COVERINGS NOT TO BE LESS THAN CLASS
ggﬁm%aﬁggg-)€€ “BLE ON-SITE FOR

. THE DESIGNER/ INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF FLANS AND CALCS FOR THE UNDERGROUND
AND OVERHEAD RES. AUTO. FIRE SPRINKLER S5YSTEM TO THE FIRE DEPT. FOR APPROVAL.
. § 3

X
STANDARDS, CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND FURTHER AGREE TO CORRECT ANY
DEFICEENCIES NOTED BY THIS REVIEW, INSPECTION OR OTHER SOURCE, AND TO HOLD
HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER AND THE EEVIEWING AGENCY.

11, NEW/ UPGRADE HYDRANTS, WATER STORAGE TANKS, ANIVOR UPGRADED ROADWAYS

uNEbﬂg.mﬁEgENﬂgiéwg.wéﬁb
BUILDING PERMIT 13 ISSUED TO ALLOW ADDITIONS O BE MADE TO INCREASE THE TOTAL EXISTING
SQUARE FOOTAGE BY MORE THAN 5%, ADBITIONS 500 §.5. OR LESS ARE EXEMPT FROM FIRE SPRINKLER
%ﬂgwagﬁgguﬁbagg

3. AN UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM WORKING DRAWING MUST BE FREPARED BY THE

4.4 Bl A

STRUCTURES OR T THE PROPERTY LINE WHICHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE, EXCEPTIONS ARE
SINGLE SPECIMENS OF TREES, ORNAMENTAL SHRUBBERY OR SIMILAR PLANTS USED AS GROUND
COVERS, §B§8§§>E%§4§E§ZEE§

FPROJECT GENERAL NOTES

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE
FLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE.

2, THE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICAELE LAWS, LOCAL
ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. .—u.__muow SITESHALL BE
Eb-ZEu_Z CLEAN, ORDERLY CONDITION FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER, AND

BACH SUB-CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPEETION OF EACH PHASE OF HIS
‘WORK SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS A8 A RESULT OF HIS OFERATION.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE AND VERIFY Af1 DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS THEREON BEFORE COMMENCING WORK., REPORT AND DISCREPANCIES
gggadﬁgﬂg@
4. GOVERNING CODES AND FIRE DEPARYMENT FIELD INSPECTOR SHALL DICTATE
SIZE, TYFE, QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF ANY REQUIRED PORTABLE FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS.
5. DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL FPROVIDE AND MAINTAIN FIRE
g&agaaaggggw
5, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CEILING OR WALIL ACCESS PANELS, (OR
ACCESS DOORS;, agaabﬁ%%gmﬂé
‘T. ALL MATERIAL STORED ON THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STACKED AND
PROTECTED TO PREVENT DAMAGE AND DEFERIORATION UNTIL USE. FAILURETO
;QnmnzbEE HE CAUSE FOR RETECTION OF WORE.
ALL PATCHING, , REPAIRING AND REPLACING OF MATERIALS AND SURFACES, CUT

MATERIALS mogﬂgbagégg MATCH
mﬁn&zﬂzﬁémﬁé
9. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING AND FRAMING FOR LIGHT

s o Ay, CATOIL

SISNEY RESIDENCE
-132-05,-13

NOTES

SCALE: NTS

BHEETNQ.

A-13

37



!!IIHI Il§ll
o 1]

Py e et
b1 eits iy pom s -

e e

T ks 1y PR ST St

2.0 Bou 557 SISNEY RESIDENCE

%vwnﬂzhvow
@ e OPAL CLIFF DRIVE PRDEOSHD I ANDSCABE PN

033-132-05,13

38




o

7N

\Y/

) B Y, o, L v
mpanem.

SISNEY RESIDENCE
033-132-05,-13

FOURED CONC. P16, —
W/ ()44 HORIZ, 3* CLR.
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2 |38 PROPERTY LINE GARDEN WALL SECTION

1 |38=I'{ FENCE AT REAR (OCEAN SIDE) OF HOUSE
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181217 EXISTING PHOTO FROM "PRIVATES" BEACH




181217 RENDERING FROM "PRIVATES" BEACH
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BUTTER FECAN MONTEREY SAIL CLOTH m B
m
A PLASTER COLORS- 3 OPTIONS SHOWN 2. PIECE CAP AND PAN TILE FIRE FLASH 2- PIECE CAP AND PAN TILE PALERMO BLEND m
Y (21 ]
g2 g
=]
7]
TARRYTOWN GREEN HC-134 BLACK FOREST GREEN
2- PIECE CAP AND PAN TILE TUSCANY BLEND
METAL DECK RAILING - 2 OPTIONS SHOWN ROOF TILE: BORAL BRAND OR =

(o

TERRATONE PAIEBROWN  MEDIUM BRONZE HARTFORD GREEN  BLACK-GREEN

EXTERIOR COLORS/ FINISHES

VAN BUREN BROWN HC-70

43

EXTERIOR CLAD DOORS AND WINDOWS- 5§ OPTIONS SHOWN

DATE: 62718
NOTES: A 3....“:
-PAINT COLORS SHOWN ARE BENJAMIN MOORE.
-EXTERIOR PLASTER MAY BE COLOR-COAT (3 OPTIONS SHOWN).
-EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WILL BE WOOD WITH
S e CLAD (COATED) ALUMINUM. COLORS SHOWN FROM NANA DOOR e a )
WOOD BEAMS /EAVES COPPER GUTTER / DOWNSPOUTS: 6" HALF ROUND -WOOD BEAMS/ FEATURES: BENJAMIN MOORE PAINT SHEET ND,
2 OPTIONS SHOWN GUTTER / 3" OR 4" DIA. DOWNSPOUTS -ROOF: 2 PIECE CAP AND PAN TILE, C-1

T1 _Z.Hm_ EXTERIOR COLORS/ FINISHES oF 1_sEmrs
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Parcel Location Map oo

Santa Cruz County Planning Department Feb. 8, 2019
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Parcel Number

Parcel Location Map

Location Overview

033-132-13
Santa Cruz County Planning Department FER: 8, 2015
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Parcel General Plan Map Parce Number

033-132-05
Santa Cruz County Planning Department Feb. 8, 2019

V4

ITY OF CAPITOLA

General Plan -
R-UM - Residential - Urban Medium Density N
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Parcel General Plan Map Parcel Number

033-132-13
Santa Cruz County Planning Department Feb. 8, 2019

CITY OF CAPITOLA

General Plan
R-UM - Residential - Urban Medium Density N
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Parcel Zoning Map isdheon

Santa Cruz County Planning Department Feo. 8, 2019
/ N\ Dvorcaomon.
Y OF CAPITOLA
033-132-05
PR
Zoning
(PR) Parks, Recreation, and Open Space N

{R-1} Single-Family Residential
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Parcel Zoning Map e

Feb. 8, 2019

Santa Cruz County Planning Department

CITY OF CAPITOLA

Zoning

(PR) Parks, Recreation, and Open Space N
(R-1) Single-Family Residential
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Application #: 181217
APN: 033-132-05 & 13
Owner: Bret and Carol Sisney

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside __ Outside
Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water

Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz County Sanitation
Fire District: Central Fire

Drainage District: Flood Control District 5

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 24,400 net square feet (combined)

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding;: Residential

Project Access: Opal Cliff Drive

Planning Area: Live Oak

Land Use Designation: R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential)

Zone District: R-1-5 (Single Family Residential - 5,000 square foot
minimum)

Coastal Zone: _X Inside __ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal X Yes __No

Comm.

Technical Reviews: Geology/Geotechnical Report Review (REV181117)
Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Coastal Bluff

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Coastal Bluff

Env. Sen, Habitat: Not mapped

Grading: 400 cubic yards of grading proposed
Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed
Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: Not mapped

EXHIBIT F
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
701 OCEAN STREET, 4™ FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, Ca 95060
(831)454-2580 FAX: (831)454-2131 ToD: (831) 454-2123

KATHLEEN MOLLOY, PLANNING DIRECTOR

August 30, 2018

Bret Sisney
100 De Bernado Lane
Santa Cruz, CA 95003

Subject: Review of Engineering Geologic by Easton Geology, Inc.
Dated July 27, 2017 and August 29, 2018: Project: C15023
APN 033-132-05, Application #: REV181117

Dear Bret Sisney,

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning Department has accepted the
subject report and the following items shall be required:

1. All construction shall comply with the recommendations of the report.

2. Final plans shall reference the report and include a statement that the project shall
conform to the report's recommendations.

3. The geotechnical report has been reviewed and the County has requested additional
information that was not submitted with the Engineering Geologist addendum.

4, Prior to building permit issuance, a plan review letter shall be submitted to
Environmental Planning. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing
agencies, please submit a review letter that states the project plans conform to the
recommendations of the subject report. Please note that the plan review letter must
reference the final plan set by last revision date. The author of the report shall write the
plan review letter.

5. Please submit an electronic copy of the report in .pdf format via compact disk or email
to: joseph.hanna@santacruzcounty.us. Please note that the report must be generated
and/or sent directly from the engineer of record.

After building permit issuance the soils engineer and engineering geologist must remain

involved with the project during construction. Please review the Notice to Permits Holders

(attached).

Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content. Other project issues such as
zoning, fire safety, septic or sewer approval, etc. may require resolution by other agencies.

{over)
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NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN TECHNICAL REPORTS HAS BEEN PREPARED
REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your soils engineer engineering

geologist to be involved during construction. Several letters or reports are required to be

submitted to the County at various times during construction. They are as follows:

1. When a project has engineered fills and / or grading, a letter from your soils engineer
must be submitted to the Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department prior
to foundations being excavated. This letter must state that the grading has been
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the soils report. Compaction
reports or a summary thereof must be submitted.

2. Prior to placing concrete for foundations, letters from the soils engineer and
engineering geologist must be submitted to the building inspector and to Environmental
Planning stating that the consultants has observed the foundation excavation and that it
meets the recommendations of the soils report.

3. Atthe completion of construction, final letters from your consultants are required to be
submitted to Environmental Planning that summarizes the observations and the tests the
consultants have made during construction. The final letter must also state the following:

“Based upon our observations and tests, the project has been completed in conformance

with our report recommendations.”

If the final letters identifies any items of work remaining to be completed or that any
portions of the project were not observed by the consultants, you will be required to
complete the remaining items of work and may be required to perform destructive testing
in order for your permit to obtain a final inspection.

{over)
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PLANNING DEPARTWMENT
701 OCEAN STREET, 4™ FLOOR, SANTA CruUZ, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 Fax: (831)454-2131 TpD: (831)454-2123
KATHLEEN MOLLOY, PLARMIMG DIRECTOR

8 November 2018

Brett Brenkwitz, Architect
POB 597
Aptos, CA 95001

Subject: Review of the Geotechnical Investigation - Proposed Residential Construction for

Lots 11, 12, 13, 14 at 4660 Opal Cliff Drive/APN 033-132-04, 05, 06 report dated

2 December 2016; Response fo County Comments dated 31 August 2018; and
Geotechnical Recommendation Addendum report dated 31 August 2018 by Haro,

Kasunich and Associates — Project No. SC10959.1

Project Site: 4860 Opal Cliff Drive

APN 033-132-05
Application No. REV181117

Dear Applicant;

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning Department has zceepted the subject
reports. The following items shall be required:

1.

2.

All project design and construction shall comply with the recommendations of the reports.

Final plans shall reference both the 2 December 2016 Geotechnical Investigation and the
31 August 2018 Geotechnical Recommendation Addendum by titles, author and dates.
Final Plans should also include a statement that the project shall conform to the reports’
recommendations. This item may be redlined on the project plans by the applicant if no

other plan set revisions are required.

After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please submit a
completed Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning.
The author of the soils report shall sign and stamp the completed form. Please note that
the plan review form must reference the final plan set by last revision date.

Any updates to report recommendations necessary to address conflicts between the
reports and plans must be provided via a separate addendum to the soils report.

Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Geotechnical Engineer may be
found on our website: www_ sccoplanning.cor, under “Environmental®, “Geology & Soils”, and
“Assistance & Forms”.

After building permit issuance the soils engineer must remain involved with the project during
construction. Please review the Notice to Permits Holders {(attached).
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Review of the Geotechnical Investigation - Proposed Residential Construction for Lots 11, 12, 13,
14 at 4660 Opal Cliff Drive/APN 033-132-04, 05, 06 report dated 2 December 2016; Response
to County Comments dated 31 August 2018; and Geotechnical Recommendation Addendum
report dated 31 August 2018 by Haro, Kasunich and Associates

APN 033-132-05

8 November 2018

Page 2 of 3

Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content. Other project issues such as
zoning, fire safety, septic or sewer approval, etc. may require resolution by other agencies.

Please note that this determination may be appealed within 14 calendar days of the date of
service. Additional information regarding the appeals process may be found online at:
http:liwww.sccoplanning.comfhtmIldevrevlp!nappea[_bldg.htm

If we can be of any further assistance, please contact the undersigned at (831) 454-3168 or
rich.parks@santacruzcounty us

Sincerely,

Rick Parks, GE 2603
Civil Engineer — Environmental Planning

Cc:  Environmental Planning, Atin: Jessica deGrassi
Haro, Kasunich and Associates, Attn: Moses Cuprill, PE
Owner, Bret Sisney

Attachments: Notice to Permit Holders
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Review of the Geotechnical investigation - Proposed Residential Construction for Lots 11, 12, 13,
14 at 4660 Opai Cliff Drive/APN 033-132-04. 05. 08 report dated 2 December 2016; Response
to County Comments dated 31 August 2018; and Geotechnical Recommendation Addendum
report dated 31 August 2018 by Haro, Kasunich and Associates

APN 033-132-05

8 November 2018

Page 30of 3

NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN A SOILS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED
REVIEVED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your soils engineer to be involved during
construction. Several letters or reports are required to be submitted to the County at various times
during construction. They are as follows:

1. Vhen a project has engineered fills and  or grading, a letter from your soils enginéer
must be submitted to the Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department prior
to foundations being excavated. This letter must state that the grading has been
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the soils report. Compaction
reports or a summary thereof must be submitted,

2. Prior to placing concrete for foundations, a letter from the soils engineer must be
submitted to the building inspector and to Environmental Planning stating that the soils
engineer has observed the foundation excavation and that it meets the recommendations

of the soils report.

3. At the completion of construction, a Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection
Form from your soils engineer is required to be submitted to Environmental Planning that
includes copies of all observations and the tests the soils engineer has made during
construction and is stamped and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in
conformance with the recommendations of the soils report.

If the Final Inspection Form identifies any portions of the project that were not observed
by the soils engineer, you may be required to perform destructive testing in order for your
permit to obtain a final inspection. The soils engineer then must complete and initial an
Exceptions Addendum Form that certifies that the features not observed will not pose a
life safety risk to occupants.
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Nathan MacBeth _
m

From: Jane Parks-McKay <janerparksmckay@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, April 20, 2019 8:58 PM

To: Nathan MacBeth

Ce: Tim McKay

Subject: regarding ltem # 2,181217

Nathan: we are in receipt of your Notice of Public Hearing for the above project. Thank you for sending it.

Without knowing what what the plans look like, it's hard to comment. What we do know is the Sisney’s have been great
neighbors as they have rented out their home here on Opal Cliff Drive for vacation rental. They have followed every
ordinance and we appreciate that.

Would it be possible to share with us the plans for the rebuild? We live across the street and it would be nice to know
what type of view we will have, among other things.

The only other comment we would have at this point would be our concern about the large tree on the lot adjacent to
the current garage in the backyard. Our Arborist mentioned when doing some work that the ivy could damage the tree
and we would be concerned that the tree could possibly fall eventually.

Let us know what you have and what we can see online; we would be grateful, Thanks again. Our beautiful street is
certainly looking even more beautiful!

Jane Parks-McKay and Tim McKay
4715 Opal Cliff Drive

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

(831) 475-0588
janeRparksmckay@gmail.com
timmckay@mac.com
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Nathan MacBeth

From: h.foedisch@nm.com

Sent: Monday, April 22, 2019 1:04 PM

To: Nathan MacBeth

Subject: Application # 181217 — 4660 Opal Cliff Drive

Dear Nathan;

We recently received notice of the public hearing for the proposed construction at 4660 Opal Cliff. | am a neighbor, at
4705 Opal Cliff {directly across the street from 4660 Opal Cliff), unfortunately | can’t make the hearing but have
reviewed the above referenced proposed project and spoken with the Owner. | am sending you this e-mail to state my
support in favor of the approval of the project. Since | am unable to make the hearing | would like this letter of support
added to the County’s file.

Sincerely,

Herb Foedisch

4705 Opal Cliff
h.foedisch@nm.com

Herbert W. Foedisch CLU, CFP

Financial Peace of Mind — Advice/Planning/Achievements
Estate & Business Planning Advisor

600 Montgomery Street, Suite 1600, San Francisco, CA 94111
Office: (415) 733-6571  Fax: (415) 395-9120

CA License: 0730934

To upload documents: Secure Document Upload
To access your accounts online and go paperless: Click here to access your accounts

—_—
Ei paperiess

9 s 4
Northwestern Mutual is the marketing name for the sales and distribution arm of The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, Milwaukee, WI (NM), and its
subsidiaries and affiliates, Herbert Foedisch is a Representative of Northwestern Mutual Wealth Management Company®, Milwaukee, WI (WMC), a wholly-owned
company of NM and limited purpose federal savings bank. WMC is not a broker-dealer or insurance company, Representative is an Insurance Agent of NM (life
insurance, annuities, and disability income insurance) and Northwestern Long Term Care Insurance Company, Milwaukee, WI, a subsidiary of NM (long-ferm care
insurance), and a Registered Representative of Northwestern Mutual Investment Services, LLC,. There may be instances when this agent represents insurance
companies in addition to NM or its affiliates. ‘

Certified Financial Planner Board of Standards Inc. owns the certification marks (CFP®, CERTIFIED FINANCIAL PLANNER™ and federally registered
CFP? (with flame design) in the U.,S, which it awards to individuals who successfutly complete CFF® Board’s initial and ongoing certification reguirements,

This is an advertisement for Northwestern Mutual.

Northwestern Mutual, its subsidiaries and affiliates may review and retain incoming and outgoing electronic mail for this

1
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e-mail address for quality assurance and regulatory compliance purposes. Please be advised that communications with
{SECURE MESSAGE} in the subject line have been sent using a secure messaging system. Communications that do not
have this tag may not be secure and could be observed by a third party.

If you'd like to update your email preferences, please fill out the Northwestern Mutual email opt-out form.

Northwestern Mutual
720 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4797.
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